the reporting period are as follows:-

Group

Denominated in USD Denominated in EUR

2020
RM

2019
RM

2020
RM

2019
RM

Receivables 9,914,781 8,213,511 1,860,408 749,944

Cash and cash equivalents 2,416,204 917,189 0 1,369,323

Payables (868,623) (312,765) 0 0

11,462,362 8,817,935 1,860,408 2,119,267

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency
risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also
partly mitigated in the following ways:-

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign
currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future
obligations in foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
2020

RM

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
2019

RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% 871,140 670,163

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% (871,140) (670,163)

Appreciation of EUR against RM by 10% 141,391 161,064

Depreciation of EUR against RM by 10% (141,391) (161,064)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

30 June 2020

FoundPac Group Berhad (201501040628 (1165946-H))96

29.	 Capital management

The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
so as to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this objective, the
Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and sustain its business
development.

The Group considers its total equity and total interest-bearing debts to be the key components of its capital
structure and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts, purchase own shares, issue new shares, sell

[…]

Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate will consequentially reduce the resources available to FoundPac
for its operations by a corresponding amount for shares bought back.

SHARE BUY-BACK STATEMENT

101Annual Report 2020

SHARE BUY-BACK STATEMENT (cont’d)

5.	 Interest of directors and substantial shareholders and persons connected to them

Save for the inadvertent increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting rights of the shareholders in
the Company as a consequence of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Mandate, none of the directors and
substantial shareholders of FoundPac nor persons connected to them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the
Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Mandate and, if any, the resale of the treasury shares.

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial Shareholders of FoundPac as at
5 October 2020, the effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Mandate on the shareholdings of the
directors and substantial shareholders of FoundPac are as follows:-

Directors

Before the Proposed Renewal
of Share Buy-Back Mandate

After the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Mandate

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %(a)

No. of
Shares %(a)

No. of
Shares %(b)

No. of
Shares %(b)

Tan Cheik Eaik 1,800,000 0.33 - - 1,800,000 0.37 - -

Ong Choon Heng @ 3,683,000 0.68 181,800,000^ 33.52 3,683,000 0.75 181,800,000^ 37.25

Lee Chun Wah @ 33,734,600 6.22 181,800,000^ 33.52 33,734,600 6.91 181,800,000^ 37.25

Tan Sin Khoon @ 31,000,000 5.72 181,800,000^ 33.52 31,000,000 6.35 181,800,000^ 37.25

Chan Bee Cheng 1,420,000 0.26 - - 1,420,000 0.29 - -

Teoh Lay Fung 420,000 0.08 - - 420,000 0.09 - -

Substantial
Shareholder

FoundPac Holdings
Sdn. Bhd. 181,800,000 33.52 181,800,000 37.25

(a)	 Based on existing total number of issued shares of 542,322,500 Ordinary Shares.
(b)	 Based on the total number of issued shares of 488,090,250 Ordinary Shares; being 542,322,500 Ordinary Shares

less 10% Ordinary Shares should Proposed Share Buy-Back is carried out in full and all the shares purchased are
held as treasury shares.

^	 Deemed Interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Companies Act 2016 via FoundPac Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
@	 Also Substantial Shareholder of the Company.

6.	 Potential advantages and disadvantages of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back
Mandate

6.1	 Potential advantages of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Mandate